

<p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: March 7, 2023 5:08 PM FILING ID: 2BBB22A1761D6 CASE NUMBER: 2023SA12</p>
<p>Original Proceeding District Court, City and County of Denver Hon. Martin Egelhoff Case No. 21CR20001</p>	
<p>IN RE</p> <p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO, Plaintiff-Respondent,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>GAVIN SEYMOUR, Defendant-Petitioner.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Katherine A. Hansen, Reg. No. 25464 Senior Deputy District Attorney Joseph M. Morales, Reg. No. 24706 Chief Deputy District Attorney Courtney L. Johnston, Reg. No. 39266 Chief Deputy District Attorney</p> <p>Beth McCann, Denver District Attorney 201 West Colfax Ave., Dept. 801 Denver, CO 80202 720.913.9000</p> <p>Katherine.Hansen@DenverDA.org</p>	<p>Case Number: 23SA12</p>
<p>People's Response to Gavin Seymour's C.A.R. 21 Petition</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
A. Burden of Proof and Standard of Review.....	11
B. Scope of the search.....	12
C. Expectation of Privacy and Standing.....	20
D. The Keyword Warrant was Constitutional.....	22
E. The Officers Reasonable Relied on the Warrant in Good Faith.	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969)	20
<i>BMG Rts. Mgmt. (US) LLC v. Cox Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2018)	15, 22
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	21
<i>Casillas v. People</i> , 427 P.3d 804 (Colo. 2018).....	17
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	17, 26
<i>Grob v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	22
<i>Harman v. Pollock</i> , 446 F.3d 1069 (10th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Henderson v. People</i> , 879 P.2d 383 (Colo. 1994).....	11, 26
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	17
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	28, 37
<i>In re Application of the United States of America</i> , 42 F. Supp. 3d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	43
<i>In re Cell Tower Records Under 18 U.S.C. 2703(D)</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 673 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	43
<i>In re Warrant Application for Use of Canvassing Cell-Site Simulator</i> , 2023 WL 1878636 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 1, 2023)	37
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014).....	28
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003)	28, 35, 36
<i>Matter of Search of Info. that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Google LLC</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 62, 76 (D.D.C. 2021)	25, 26, 33, 34

<i>Matter of Search Warrant Application for Geofence Location Data Stored at Google Concerning an Arson Investigation</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 345, 363 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	20, 21, 34, 37
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	19
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	29
<i>People v. Altman</i> , 960 P.2d 1164 (Colo. 1998).....	40, 41, 43, 44
<i>People v. Atley</i> , 727 P.2d 376 (Colo. 1986)	11
<i>People v. Coke</i> , 461 P.3d 508 (Colo. 2020).....	23
<i>People v. Crippen</i> , 223 P.3d 114 (Colo. 2010).....	28
<i>People v. Curtis</i> , 959 P.2d 434 (Colo. 1998)	20
<i>People v. Galvador</i> , 103 P.3d 923 (Colo. 2005).....	20
<i>People v. Garrison</i> , 411 P.3d 270 (Colo. App. 2017)	15
<i>People v. Herrera</i> , 357 P.3d 1227 (Colo. 2015).....	23
<i>People v. Juarez</i> , 770 P.2d 1286 (Colo. 1989).....	21
<i>People v. Leftwich</i> , 869 P.2d 1260 (Colo. 1994).....	11
<i>People v. McKay</i> , 513 P.3d 347 (Colo. 2021).....	11, 42
<i>People v. Noble</i> , 635 P.2d 203 (Colo. 1981).....	23
<i>People v. Pacheco</i> , 175 P.3d 91 (Colo. 2006)	11
<i>People v. Pate</i> , 878 P.2d 685 (Colo. 1994)	11
<i>People v. Reyes-Valenzuela</i> , 392 P.3d 520 (Colo. 2017).....	32

<i>People v. Roccaforte</i> , 919 P.3d 799 (Colo. 1996).....	24, 25
<i>People v. Saint-Veltri</i> , 935 P.2d 34 (Colo. App. 1996)	40
<i>People v. Titus</i> , 880 P.2d 148 (Colo. 1994).....	11
<i>People v. Wilson</i> , 819 P.2d 510 (Colo. App. 1991)	11
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	21
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980).....	20
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 945 A.2d 26 (N.J. 2008).....	15
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002).....	18
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	28
<i>Town of Telluride v. Lot Thirty-Four Venture, L.L.C.</i> , 3 P.3d 30 (Colo. 2000).....	19
<i>United States v Kidd</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	25
<i>United States v Wey</i> , 256 F Supp 3d 355 (S.D.N.Y 2017)	25
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	28
<i>United States v. Besase</i> , 521 F.2d 1306 (6th Cir. 1975)	36
<i>United States v. Chatrie</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 901 (E.D. Va. 2022)	19, 33
<i>United States v. Fama</i> , 758 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1985)	32
<i>United States v. Hargus</i> , 128 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 1997)	29
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	13
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	22, 38

<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	41
<i>United States v. McLamb</i> , 880 F.3d 685, 691 (4th Cir. 2018)	45
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	38
<i>United States v. Pendergrass</i> , 2019 WL 1376745 (N.D. Ga. 2019)	43
<i>United States v. Rhine</i> , 2023 WL 372044 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2023)	21
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 2023 WL 1930747 (N.D. Miss. Feb. 10, 2023).....	37
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 266 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>United States v. Torch</i> , 609 F.2d 1088 (4th Cir. 1979)	26
<i>Voss v. Bergsgaard</i> , 774 F.2d 402 (10th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	36
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	33

Statutes

§ 16-3-301.1(3)(a)(I), C.R.S. (2022).....	23
§ 16-3-301.1(3)(a)(II), C.R.S. (2022)	24
§ 16-3-308, C.R.S. (2022)	40
§16-3-301.1, C.R.S. (2022)	23
1 U.S.C. § 1.....	43
18 U.S.C. § 2703	43

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. II, § 7 22

U.S. Const. amend IV 22
